

7. Office is directed to serve the paper book to Ms. Sugandha Khalkho, learned *Amicus* and Mr. Pankaj Kumar, learned Public Prosecutor by Friday i.e., on 08th August, 2025.
8. Let both the matters be listed on 12th August, 2025.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)

Umesh/Abhishek