

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No.132 of 1998 (R)

Prem Dan Jojo & Ors. **Appellants**

Versus

State of Bihar (now Jharkhand) **Respondent**

With

Criminal Revision No.162 of 1998 (R)

State of Bihar (now Jharkhand) **Petitioner**

Versus

Prem Dan Jojo & Ors. **Respondents**

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN**

For the Appellant : Ms. Sugandha Khalkho, Amicus
[in Cr. Appeal (DB) No.132/1998(R)]
For the State : Mr. Pankaj Kumar, PP
Ms. Sharda Kumari, AC to PP
For the Opp. Parties : Ms. Sugandha Khalkho, Amicus
[in Cr. Rev. No.162/1998(R)]

Order No.12/Dated: 7th May, 2026

1. Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties at length.
2. Hearing concluded.
3. Judgment reserved.
4. Liberty is granted to the learned counsel appearing for the parties
to file written notes of argument.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Deepak Roshan, J.)